mailto:alexandre.andre@fnacdarty.com

6

APPENDICES

2017 THIRD QUARTER REVENUES – Reported

Q3 2017 in €m

Change vs. Q3 2016

  reported
at constant

exchange rates
like-for-like data

France and Switzerland 1,400 +31.2% +31.3% +31.0%

Iberian Peninsula 160 +6.4% +6.4% +5.2%

Benelux 232 +48.5% +48.5% +44.0%

Group 1,792 +30.4% +30.5% +29.7%

2017 THIRD QUARTER REVENUES – PRO FORMA

Q3 2017 in €m

Change vs. Q3 2016

  reported
at constant

exchange rates
like-for-like data

France and Switzerland 1,400 +6.4% +6.5% +6.4%

Iberian Peninsula 160 +6.4% +6.4% +5.2%

Benelux 232 +3.2% +3.2% +2.5%

Group 1,792 +6.0% +6.0% +5.8%

9-MONTH CUMULATIVE REVENUES – PRO FORMA

9 months 2017
in €m

Change vs. 9 months 2016

  reported
at constant

exchange rates
like-for-like data

France and Switzerland 3,916 +0.0% +0.0% +0.5%

Iberian Peninsula 440 +2.0% +2.0% +2.5%

Benelux 651 +0.9% +0.9% -0.9%

Group 5,007 +0.3% +0.3% +0.5%

7

STORE NETWORK - PRO FORMA

Dec. 31, 2016 Opened Closed Sept. 30, 2017

France and Switzerland 465 37 6 496

Traditional Fnac 81 3 0 84

Suburban Fnac 14 0 0 14

Travel Fnac 20 2 0 22

Proximity Fnac 31 7 0 38

Fnac Connect 4 1 0 5

Darty 315 23 6 332

Fnac Darty France 0 1 0 1

Including franchised stores 152 34 0 186

Iberian Peninsula 52 4 1 55

Traditional Fnac 40 1 0 41

Travel Fnac 2 0 0 2

Proximity Fnac 8 3 1 10

Fnac Connect 2 0 0 2

Including franchised stores 2 1 0 3

Benelux 147 7 2 152

Traditional Fnac 9 0 0 9

Proximity Fnac 1 0 0 1

Darty 137 7 2 142

Groupe Fnac Darty 664 48 9 703

Traditional Fnac 130 4 0 134

Suburban Fnac 14 0 0 14

Travel Fnac 22 2 0 24

Proximity Fnac 40 10 1 49

Fnac Connect 6 1 0 7

Darty 452 30 8 474

Fnac/Darty 0 1 0 1

Including franchised stores 154 35 0 189

The France-Switzerland region includes 7 international stores: one in Morocco, one in Congo, one in
Cameroon, two in Côte d’Ivoire and two in Qatar; along with 14 stores in the French overseas territories
(DOM-TOM).

8

DEFINITIONS OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

CHANGE IN PRO-FORMA REVENUES AT CONSTANT EXCHANGE RATES AND COMPARABLE SCOPE OF
CONSOLIDATION
The change in revenues at constant exchange rates and comparable scope of consolidation factors out the
impact of exchange rate fluctuations and adjusts the scope of consolidation to exclude the impact of any